                    执行标准JB/T 7065-2015                      沈阳德广电气科技有限公司
 1
YSF系列Ф50mm以下口径的压力释放阀
YSF series pressure relief valves with diameters below 50mm
一、简介、型号说明及使用范围 Introduction, Model Description, and Scope of Use
YSF 系列Ф50mm 以下口径的压力释放阀是一种新型压力释放阀。本产品用于保护油浸电气设备的油箱，例如变压器、高压开关、电
力电容器、电抗器、有载分接开关等。
The YSF series pressure relief valve with a diameter of less than 50mm is a new type of pressure relief valve. This product is used to protect
oil tanks of oil immersed electrical equipment, such as transformers, high-voltage switches, power capacitors, reactors, on load tap changers, etc.
1.1 型号说明 Model Description
YSF □-□/□ □
环境条件、特殊说明* Environmental conditions, special instructions
有效喷油口径(mm) Effective fuel injection diameter
开启压力(KPa) Opening pressure
设计序号 Design Number
压力释放阀代号 Pressure relief valve code
标注实例：YSF9—35/50DSKJTHB 表示第 9次设计的喷油口径为Ф50mm，开启压力 35KPa，（D）带定向导油功能，(K)带电气报警信号（SK）
双电气报警信号，(J) 带机械报警信号,（TH）湿热带地区用，（B）带闭锁装置的压力释放阀。
Example annotation: YSF9-35/50DSKJTHB represents the 9th design with a fuel injection diameter of 50mm, an opening pressure of 35KPa, (D)
with directional oil guide function, (K) with electrical alarm signal (SK) dual electrical alarm signal, (J) with mechanical alarm signal, (TH) for
use in humid and hot regions, and (B) pressure release valve with locking device.
使用范围：(a). 安装位置：油箱盖上、升高座上或油箱上部侧壁上；(b). 环境温度：-30℃～+70℃（可根据用户需求定制最高可支
持 -45℃～+70℃），工作环境要求：-30℃～+115℃（可根据用户需求定制最高可支持 -45℃～+115℃）；(c). 相对湿度：+20℃时，
不大于 95%；(d). 防护等级：IP55（可根据用户需求定制）。适用范围：海拔 0～4000m； (e).工频耐压：常开接点：2000V，1min，
常闭接点：1000V，1min，对地 2000V，1min；(f). 常开接点：2500V，1000MΩ，常闭接点：1000V，500MΩ，对地 2500V，1000MΩ。
Scope of use: (a) Installation position: on the fuel tank cap, on the raised seat, or on the upper side wall of the fuel tank; (b) Environmental
requirements: -30 ℃ to+70 ℃(can be customized according to user needs to support up to -45 ℃ to+70 ℃); Work environment requirements:-
30℃～+115℃(customizable according to user needs, can support up to -45 ℃~+115 ℃)； (c) Relative humidity: not exceeding 95% at+20 ℃;
(d) Protection level: IP55(Customizable according to user requirements). Scope of application: Altitude 0~4000m.；  (e) Power frequency
withstand voltage: normally open contact: 2000V, 1min, normally closed contact: 1000V, 1min, ground 2000V, 1min; (f) Normally open contact:
2500V, 1000M Ω, normally closed contact: 1000V, 500M Ω, ground 2500V, 1000M Ω.
1.2 信号开关接线图与电气参数 Signal switch wiring diagram and electrical parameters
图 1 二芯常开（常闭）接点、四芯双常开（常闭）接点压力释放阀接线原理图
Figure 1 Schematic diagram of pressure relief valve wiring for two core normally open (normally closed) contacts and four
core double normally open (normally closed) contacts
图 2 三芯常开常闭接点、六芯双常开常闭接点压力释放阀接线原理图
Figure 2 Schematic diagram of pressure relief valve wiring for three core normally open and
normally closed contacts and six core double normally open and normally closed contacts
1 2 3 41 2 1 2 3 41 2
NO NO NC NC
1 2 3
常开公共常闭
1 2 3 4 5 6
常开公共常闭 常开公共常闭
1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6
常开 公共 常闭 常闭公共常开 常闭公共常开
COMNC NO NC COM NO NC COM NO NO COM NC NO COM NC NO COM NC
                    执行标准JB/T 7065-2015                      沈阳德广电气科技有限公司
 2
.
二、外形及安装尺寸图（未表明设计序号的压力释放阀均为九型阀）
Outline and installation dimension diagram (pressure relief valves without specified design numbers are all nine type valves)
2.1、Ф25、Ф50 压力释放阀（螺纹联接，带机械报警型）见图 3-1、表 3-1
Pressure relief valves with diameters of Ø 25 and Ø 50 (threaded connection, with mechanical alarm type) are shown in Figure 3-1 and
Table 3-1
电源种类
Type of power supply
电压(V)
Voltage
电流 A  Electric current
电阻负载
Resistive load
感性负载
Inductive
AC
220V
5 3(cosφ＝0.4)
DC 0.3 0.05(T=7ms)
开启压力